

## **INVITATION TO BID**

The City of Mukilteo will accept sealed bids addressed to City Clerk, City of Mukilteo, 11930 Cyrus Way, Mukilteo, WA, 98275 until **10:00 AM**, local time on **Tuesday, August 23, 2016** when bids will be publicly opened and read. The City will not consider bids received after that time and date. Address bid submittal as follows:

## BID SUBMITTAL ENCLOSED FOR: 2016 ANNUAL STREET PRESERVATION Contract No: 2016-37

**Project Description:** The work to be performed under these specifications consists of furnishing all labor, tools, materials, and equipment necessary for construction of the **2016 Annual Street Preservation** project. Specific work includes, but is not limited to, the removal and replacement of existing cement concrete curb, gutter, sidewalks, curb ramps, planning bituminous pavement, pavement repair excavation including haul, pavement marking, utility adjustment, edge and landscaping restoration and other Work, all in accordance with the attached Contract Plans, Contract Provisions, and the Standard Specifications. The estimated cost for this project is in a range of \$180,000 to \$230,000.

**Pre-Bid Meeting:** No pre-bid site inspection or meeting is scheduled. Please note the requirements of Section 1-02.4 of the WSDOT Standard Specifications.

This contract involves "public work". Workers performing work in conjunction with the project shall receive the prevailing rate of wage pursuant to the Prevailing Wages on Public Works Act (Chapter 39.12 RCW)

Plans and Specifications for this project may be obtained on-line at Builder's Exchange at www.bxwa.com Click on "Posted Projects", "Public Works", "City of Mukilteo", and "Projects Bidding". Bidders are encouraged to "Register as a Bidder" to ensure that you will receive automatic e-mail notification of future addenda and to be placed on the Bidder's List.

**Bid Bond Required:** Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond in the form of certified check, cashier's check or surety bond in an amount equal to at least 5% of the amount of such bid. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid bond shall be forfeited to the City of Mukilteo.

The City of Mukilteo reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive informalities and minor irregularities in the bidding documents. The City of Mukilteo is an equal opportunity employer and invites responsive bids from all qualified responsible bidders.

The City of Mukilteo in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 USC 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award.

Questions regarding this project shall be submitted in writing to Robert Roman via fax (425.290.1009) or email rroman@mukilteowa.gov. Questions via phone will not be accepted. Bidders shall submit questions <u>no later than 4:00 PM</u> <u>PST on August 16, 2016.</u>

Published: Daily Journal of Commerce – August 9, 2016; August 16, 2015 Everett Herald – August 9, 2016; August 16, 2015